## IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

OSBALDO CHAPARRO,

Appellant,

No. 81352

Electronically Filed Jan 14 2021 04:11 p.m. Elizabeth A. Brown Clerk of Supreme Court

v.

THE STATE OF NEVADA,

Respondent.

## **RESPONDENT'S ANSWERING BRIEF**

JOHN L. ARRASCADA Washoe County Public Defender

KATHRYN REYNOLDS Deputy Public Defender 350 South Center Street, 5<sup>th</sup> Floor Reno, Nevada 89501

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

CHRISTOPHER J. HICKS Washoe County District Attorney

JENNIFER NOBLE Chief Appellate Deputy One South Sierra Street Reno, Nevada 89501

ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE
II.	ROUTING STATEMENT
III.	ISSUES PRESENTED2
IV.	STATEMENT OF FACTS
V.	ARGUMENT
	A. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion During Voir Dire4
	1. Standard of Review4
	2. Discussion4
	B. The District Court Properly Admitted Testimony Regarding Chapparro's Prior Battery With Intent to Commit Sexual Assault5
	1. Standard of Review5
	2. Discussion6
	C. The District Court Properly Admitted Testimony Regarding Forensic Testing of the Victim's Clothing
	1. Standard of Review7
	2. Discussion8
	D. Chaparro's Constitutional Rights Were Not Violated by Sentencing by Remote Audiovisual Means, Which Were Necessary Due to the Ongoing COVID-19 Pandemic
	1. Standard of Review8

	2. Discussion	9
VI.	CONCLUSION	11

# **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

## <u>Cases</u>

<i>Chavez v. State</i> , 125 Nev. 328, 213 P.3d 476 (2009)
<i>Crawford v. State</i> , 121 Nev. 744, 121 P.3d 582 (2005)5
<i>Franks v. State</i> , 135 Nev. 1, 432 P.3d 752 (2019)6
<i>Holms v. State</i> , 129 Nev. 567, 571-572, 306 P.3d 415, 418 (2013)
<i>Hymon v. State</i> , 121 Nev. 200, 211, 111 P.3d 1092, 1100 (2005)5
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 122 Nev. 1344, 1354, 148 P.3d. 767 (2006)4
<i>Lipsitz v. State</i> , 135 Nev. 131, 442 P.3d 138 (2019)
<i>Lucas v. State</i> , 96 Nev. 428, 432-433, 610 P.2d 727, 730 (1980)5
<i>Means v. State,</i> 120 Nev. 1001, 1007–08, 103 P.3d 25, 29 (2004)8
<i>Summers v. State</i> , 122 Nev. 1326, 148 P.3d 778 (2006)9
<u>Statutes</u>
NRS 200.3661
NRS 200.400

NRS 201.210	1
NRS 48.045	5
NRS 48.045(3)	4, 6

# **Constitutional Provisions**

# <u>Rules</u>

NRAP	9 17(b)	. 2
